In March 20X9, after the group’s consolidated financial statements for
the year ending on 30 June 20X8 had been approved for issue, management
identified inconsistencies in the calculation of depreciation expenses, which
resulted in overstatements of depreciation expenses for the years ending on
30 June 20X7 and 30 June 20X8 of € 1,800,000 and € 1,000,000, respective-
ly. Assume no income tax rate. The adjustments concerning the line items of
previously published affected financial statements due to the correction of
errors in the first set of financial statements authorized for issue after their
discovery are set out below:

32 INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD (2000). IAS 34 – Interim Financial
Reporting. London, United Kingdom: IFRS Foundation, par. 15B.

33 CHAUDHRY, A., FULLER, C., COETSEE, D., RANDS, E., BAKKER, E., VAN DER MERWE,
M., YEUNG, P., VARUGHESE, S., MCILWAINE, S., & BALASUBRAMANIAN, T. (2016), op. cit.,
Chichester, United Kingdom: John Wiley & Sons Inc., p. 129.

 Treatment for the correction of errors: The discipline of retrospective application 9

• Financial year 20X7

Statement of financial position 30/06/20X7
(as reported) Adjustments

01/07/20X7
(as restated)

Noncurrent assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,000,000 1,800,000 7,800,000
Equity
Retained losses (80,000,000) 1,800,000 (78,200,000)

• Financial year 20X8

Statement of comprehensive income 30/06/20X8
(as reported) Adjustments

30/06/20X8
(as restated)

Depreciation and amortization expenses (5,010,000) 1,000,000 (4,010,000)
Loss for the year (5,000,000) 1,000,000 (4,000,000)

Statement of financial position 30/06/20X8
(as reported) Adjustments

30/06/20X8
(as restated)

Noncurrent assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,000,000 2,800,000 9,800,000
Equity
Retained losses (85,000,000) 2,800,000 (82,200,000)

Note: To conserve space, prior period adjustments are shown for the most relevant financial
statement line items affected.

Consequently, the error does not influence the net income in the year of
discovery. 34 An entity must report the nature of the error, the amount of the
correction on each line item of affected financial statements, including the
per-share amounts, for each prior period presented and the amount of the

34 INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD (2003), op. cit., par. 46. For the correc-
tions that arise from the allowed alternative treatment specified in the 1993 version of IAS 8,